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provisions of Section 23, Article V, of the Constitution. The first 
subje-ct, the fees to be paid, is expressed in the title, the second is 
not; consequently, under such constitutional provision the ac~ is void 
as to the second, but not as to the first. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that all of Section 5 of Chapter 132 
is unconstitutional, and you should accept and file articles of in­
corporation of fore'ign corporations seeking admission to this state 
when their capital stock has no par value, determining the fees to be 
paid under Sections 3 and 4 of such chapter. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RA~KIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Clerk and Recorder-Fees-Mortgages-Record­
ing-Building and Loan Associations. 

The fee for recording mortgages depends upon the num­
ber of folios contained in the mortgage as indicated in the 
opinion. 

Dwight N. Mason, illsq .. 
County Attorney, 
Missoula, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Mason: 

You have reques~ed my opinion with reference to the proper fee 
to be charged by the County Clerk and Recorder for recording mort­
gages given to the Western Montana Building and Loan Association, 
and enclose a copy of the form of mortgage used by such association 
together with a copy of a letter from :Mr. A. Besancon regarding the 
same. 

Section 8263, Revised Codes of 1921, gives a statutory form of 
mort~age, thlis form being gener'ally known and called a "short form 
mortgage." Comparing the form used by the Western Montana Build­
ing and Loan Association with this statutory form it will be seen 
that there is a very considerable difference, so much in fact that the 
form used can hardly be classed as a short form mortgage, -and must, 
therefore, be classed as a long form mortgage. 

Section 4917, Revised Codes of 1921, fixes the fees to be charged 
and collected by County Clerks and Recorders for services performed 
by them. Such section first provides that the Clerk and Recorder 
must collect for filing each instrume-nt authorized by law to be re­
corded, except as thereinafter provided, the fee to be determined by 
taking the first folio at thirty cents, and each subsequent folio or 
fraction thereof at fifteen cents. Such sec+ion then specifically pro­
vides that the fee for recording and indexing a short form real estate 
mortgage shall be one dollar and fifty cents; and for recording and 
indexing a long form real estate mortgage two dollars, except when 
such mortgage exceeds ten folios, in which case for every folio over 
ten an additional twenty cents must be collected. 
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All of the provisions of Section 4917 muat be read together. and 
when this is done it 'is my opinion that the Legislruture intended the 
following fees to be charged for re,cording and indexing a long form 
real estate mortgage: If it contains ten folios or les,s the fee is two 
dollars; if it contains more than ten folios the fee is two dollars for 
the fi'rst ten folios and in 'addition twenty cents for each folio, or 
fraction of a folio, 'in excess of ten. Thus, if there should be fifteen 
and a fraction folios the fee would be two dollars for the first ten 
folios, twenty cents for e,ach of the next five folios and twenty cents 
for the fraction of the sixteenth folio, or three dollars and twenty 
cents in all. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorne~ General. 

Schools-School Trustees-Elections-Qualifications. 

In case of it tie vote for School Trustees, there is a fail­
ure to elect, and the County Superintendent shall make an 
appointment to fill the vacancy. 

The only qualifications for a School Trustee are those 
of residence which depend upon questions of fact. 

Miss May Trumper, 
Super'fntendent of Public Instruction, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Miss Trumper : 
You have submitted to this office for my opinion the following 

question: 

"When there is a tie in votes when electing a School 
Trustee, does' the old Trustee hold over until there is an­
other election, or should a Trustee be appointed?" 

Section 997, Revised Codes of 1921, provides tha': Trustees shall 
hold office for a term of three years and until their successors are 
ele,med or appointed. Section 998 provides ,that when any vacancy 
occurs in the office of Trustee by de'ath, resigIl'llltion, failure to elect 
at the proper time, removal from the distr'i'ct, or other cause, the fact 
of such vacancy shall be immediately certified to the County Superin­
tendent of Schools by the Clerk of the District, and the County Su­
perintendent shall immediately appoint in writing some compe,tent 
peI'Son, who shall quarify 'and serve until the next annual school elec­
tion, but in districts of the first and second classes such appointment 
must be confirmed by a majority of the remaining Trustees. 

When there is a tie vote there is a failure to elect at the proper 
time and a vacancy occurs in the office. It is then the duty of the 
Clerk of the disitrict to so notify the County Superintendent who must 
then, in writing, appoint some person to serve until the next school 
election. In a third class district the person so appointed may qual'ify 
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